SECTION 3. There is hereby appropriated, out Appropriation. of any money in the treasury not otherwise appropriated, a sum sufficient for the purposes. of this act.

SECTION 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 19, 1895.

No. 372, S.]

[Published May 4, 1895.

CHAPTER 383.

AN ACT to provide for changing the organization of Milwaukee college and to repeal chapter 63, of the private and local laws of 1855.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The trustees of Milwaukee col-Trustees to call meeting of lege are hereby authorized and empowered to stockholders. call a meeting of the stockholders of Milwaukee pose. college, to be holden at the college buldings, at which the stockholders present, either in person or by duly authenticated proxy, shall vote upon the question of the abolition or otherwise of the stock of said college. Notice of such meeting Notice. shall state the object of the said meeting and shall be published in one morning and in one evening newspaper of the city of Milwaukee, once a week for not less than six weeks, the last publications to occur not more than five days previous to the day fixed for said meeting. Copies of such notice shall be mailed to all living stockholders and to the legal representatives of deceased stockholders, whose addresses are known or can with due diligence be found. Such notice shall be deposited in the postoffice of the city of Milwaukee, with postage fully pre-

paid, at least ten days before the date of said meeting.

May amend charter.

SECTION 2. If the holders of a majority of all the stock issued, shall vote in favor of the abolition of said stock, the trustees may, according to the provisions of law governing corporations so amend the charter of said corporation, as to make it a corporation without stock, and when such amendment shall take effect the certificates of stock shall no longer be of force, to give to the holders thereof, any interest in the property of the college or any voice in its management; provided, however, that all stockholders who shall make demand within one year after the holding of the stockholders' meeting, provided for in section 1, of this act, shall be repaid the par value of their stock.

Alumnae may elect trustees. SECTION 3. Said trustees may provide by such amendments to the charter for the election of a certain portion of the trustees of the college by the alumnae thereof.

Acts repealed in case charter amended.

SECTION 4. In case the charter of the corporation shall within two years after the passage of this act be amended as before provided in section 1, of this act, chapter 63, of the private and local laws of 1855, and any and all acts and parts of acts which conflict with the provisions of this act, shall be and by virtue of this act are repealed.

SECTION 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 19, 1895.